

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3672 OF 2025

Between:

Vedula Kalidas, S/o. late V.G. Krishna Murthy

Petitioner

AND

Smt. R. Rohini, District Educational Officer, Hyderabad District, Alia School Premises,
Fathemaiddan, Hyderabad.

.....Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri C. Rajasekhar Reddy, praying the High Court to summon the respondent to appear before this Court and punish her suitably for her willful and deliberate, disobedience of the orders dated 03-04-2025 passed in W.P. No. 38523 of 2022;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI C.RAJASEKHAR REDDY

Counsel for Respondent : ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 05-12-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri C.Raja Sekhar Reddy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-I appearing on behalf of the respondents brings on record the written instructions dated 02.03.2026 vide letter No.4661/C1/2021-26 of the District Educational Officer, Hyderabad District addressed to the Director of School Education, Telangana, Hyderabad, and the relevant paragraph Nos.5 and 6 of the said instructions are extracted hereunder:

“5. It is submitted that as the petitioner has attended for personal hearing on 06.02.2026 and submitted details, the respondent verified the files / records and after verification, and as the issue pertains to financial matters and the relief is belated, the Government is competent to issue orders in the matter. Accordingly, necessary

proposals have been prepared and submitted to the Director of School Education in Lr.Rc.No.4661/C1/2021-26, dated 02-03-2026 for onward submission to the Government for issue of necessary orders.

6. It is submitted that as the decision is to be taken by the Government in the matter after circulation to Advisory Departments, a period of eight (8) weeks may be considered and granted for issue of necessary orders in the matter.”

Learned Assistant Government Pleader placing reliance on the said written instructions dated 02.03.2026, seeks further time for implementation of the orders of this Court dated 03.04.2025 passed in W.P.No.38523 of 2022.

The respondents are directed to implement the orders of this Court dated 03.04.2025 passed in W.P. No. 38523 of 2022 in its true spirit failing which the respondents shall be present before this Court in person on the next date of hearing.

List on 24.07.2026 under the caption “FOR COMPLIANCE”.

Sd/- N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Smt. R. Rohini, District Educational Officer, Hyderabad District, Alia School Premises, Fathemaiddan, Hyderabad. (BY SPEED POST)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri C. Rajashekar Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE: 15-06-2026

**NOTE: LIST ON 24-07-2026
FOR COMPLIANCE**

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3672 OF 2025

DIRECTION

